

PROPOSED AMENDMENT

HB 1134 # 16

DIGEST

Education matters. Removes provisions that: (1) establish requirements for a school corporation to create a curriculum advisory committee; and (2) establish requirements for a school corporation or qualified school to create a curriculum portal. Requires a governing body to create a special committee of teachers and parents to review certain materials. (Current law provides that the governing body may appoint a special committee of teachers and parents to review certain materials.) Makes conforming changes.

- 1 Page 1, delete lines 1 through 15.
- 2 Delete pages 2 through 9.
- 3 Page 10, delete lines 1 through 20.
- 4 Page 11, delete line 17.
- 5 Page 11, line 18, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)".
- 6 Page 11, line 20, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)".
- 7 Page 11, line 23, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)".
- 8 Page 11, line 24, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)".
- 9 Page 11, line 25, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)".
- 10 Page 11, line 27, delete "(8)" and insert "(7)".
- 11 Page 11, line 29, delete "(9)" and insert "(8)".
- 12 Page 11, delete line 38.
- 13 Page 11, line 39, delete "(11)" and insert "(9)".
- 14 Page 11, line 40, delete "(12)" and insert "(10)".
- 15 Page 11, line 42, delete "(13)" and insert "(11)".
- 16 Page 12, line 1, delete "(14)" and insert "(12)".
- 17 Page 12, line 3, delete "(15)" and insert "(13)".
- 18 Page 12, line 4, delete "(16)" and insert "(14)".
- 19 Page 12, line 5, delete "(17)" and insert "(15)".
- 20 Page 12, line 7, delete "(18)" and insert "(16)".
- 21 Page 12, line 8, delete "(19)" and insert "(17)".
- 22 Page 12, line 9, delete "(20)" and insert "(18)".
- 23 Page 12, line 10, delete "(21)" and insert "(19)".
- 24 Page 12, line 11, delete "(22)" and insert "(20)".
- 25 Page 12, line 13, delete "(23)" and insert "(21)".

- 1 Page 12, line 14, delete "(24)" and insert "**(22)**".
- 2 Page 12, line 15, delete "(25)" and insert "**(23)**".
- 3 Page 12, line 16, delete "(26)" and insert "**(24)**".
- 4 Page 12, line 18, delete "(27)" and insert "**(25)**".
- 5 Page 12, line 19, delete "(28)" and insert "**(26)**".
- 6 Page 12, line 20, delete "(29)" and insert "**(27)**".
- 7 Page 12, line 21, delete "(30)" and insert "**(28)**".
- 8 Page 12, line 23, delete "(31)" and insert "**(29)**".
- 9 Page 12, line 24, delete "(32)" and insert "**(30)**".
- 10 Page 12, line 26, delete "(33)" and insert "**(31)**".
- 11 Page 12, line 28, delete "(34)" and insert "**(32)**".
- 12 Delete pages 13 through 16.
- 13 Page 17, delete lines 1 through 31, begin a new paragraph and
- 14 insert:
- 15 "SECTION 3. IC 20-26-12-24, AS AMENDED BY P.L.216-2021,
- 16 SECTION 16, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
- 17 JULY 1, 2022]: Sec. 24. (a) The superintendent, after approval from
- 18 the governing body, shall establish procedures for adoption of
- 19 curricular materials.
- 20 (b) The governing body, after reviewing any recommendations from
- 21 the superintendent, shall adopt curricular materials for use in teaching
- 22 each subject in the school corporation.
- 23 (c) A special committee of teachers and parents ~~may~~ **shall** also be
- 24 appointed to review books, magazines, and audiovisual material used
- 25 or proposed for use in the classroom to supplement state adopted
- 26 curricular materials and may make recommendations to the
- 27 superintendent and the governing body concerning the use of these
- 28 materials.
- 29 (d) The governing body may, if the governing body considers it
- 30 appropriate, retain curricular materials adopted under this section and
- 31 authorize the purchase of supplemental materials to ensure continued
- 32 alignment with academic standards adopted by the state board.
- 33 (e) The superintendent, advisory committee, and governing body
- 34 may consider using the list of curricular materials provided by the
- 35 department under IC 20-20-5.5.
- 36 (f) A governing body may not purchase curricular materials from a
- 37 publisher unless the publisher agrees, in accordance with Sections
- 38 612(a)(23)(A) and 674(e)(4) of the Individuals with Disabilities
- 39 Education Improvement Act 2004 (20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.), to provide

or grant a license to the school corporation to allow for the reproduction of adopted curricular materials in:

- (1) large type;
- (2) Braille; and
- (3) audio format."

Page 17, delete lines 37 through 38, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "qualified school" means the following:

- (1) A school maintained by a school corporation.**
- (2) A charter school.**
- (3) A laboratory school established under IC 20-24.5-2.**
- (4) The Indiana School for the Blind and Visually Impaired established by IC 20-21-2-1.**
- (5) The Indiana School for the Deaf established by IC 20-22-2-1."**

Page 19, line 30, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 24, line 29, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 25, line 17, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 25, line 34, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 25, line 41, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 26, line 4, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 26, line 14, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 26, delete lines 22 through 42.

Delete page 27.

Page 28, delete lines 1 through 8.

Page 29, line 19, delete "IC 20-30-17-4." and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1."**

Page 34, line 13, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

Page 35, line 16, delete "IC 20-30-17-4)" and insert **"IC 20-26-21-1)".**

- 1 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to HB 1134 as reprinted January 26, 2022.)